

Buncombe County Board of Commissioners

Request for Board Action

Meeting Date: February 4, 2025

Consent Agenda

Department: Planning & Development **Presenter(s):** William High

Contact(s): William High

Subject: Resolution Authorizing the Designation of Signature Authority for Section 5310

Funding Agreements

Brief Summary:

The City of Asheville requests Federal Transportation Administration (FTA) Section 5310 funding subrecipients complete a designation of signature authority to complete associated funding agreements. Buncombe County, as a subrecipient of Section 5310 funding, adheres to FTA guidance and regulations. Completion of a designation of signature authority will allow Buncombe County to complete Section 5310 funding agreements.

County staff request that designation of signature authority be provided to the County Manager or his or her designee for a five-year period to allow future annual agreements completion without additional Board action. This five-year period approval is consistent with our designation of signature authority process for Section 5311 funding received through the North Carolina Department of Transportation,

Recommended Motion & Requested Action:

Motion to approve resolution authorizing the designation of signature authority with the City of Asheville Department of Transportation for grant years FY 2025 to FY 2029 for federal transportation assistance authorized by 49 USC 5310.

County Manager's Comments & Recommendations:

County Manager recommends as presented.